Australian Rail, Tram and Bus Industry Union
ARTBIU - Victoria Branch

DECLARATION OF RESULTS - E2022/65 - Stage 1
Contested Offices

Scheduled Election

The results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of
the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the organisation are:

Tram and Bus Division

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 1,810
Number of voters issued with voting material 1,810
Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 0
Total number of voting material packs issued 1,810

VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED

Total number of envelopes/ballot papers returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 1,358
Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 5
Number of admitted envelopes that did not contain this ballot paper (minus) 4
COUNT

Total ballot papers admitted to the count 1,349

LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL

Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 0

Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 452

Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll of

0,

voters (b/a) 5%
Branch Divisional President (1)

Candidates Final Votes
BRAGANZA, Rupert 629
LORD, Brett 206
TOBSCHALL, Anthony 471
Total ballot papers admitted for this office 1,349
Formal Ballot papers 1,306
Informal Ballot papers 43

| declare the following elected:
» BRAGANZA, Rupert



Branch Divisional Vice President (1)

Candidates

BAIRD, Mandy

DE LA SALLE, Natalie
ANTONOPOULOS, John

Total ballot papers admitted for this office
Formal Ballot papers
Informal Ballot papers

| declare the following elected:
+ ANTONOPOULOQS, John

Branch Divisional Secretary (1)

Candidates

KOC, Tarik
GOODMAN, Trevor
PENZA, Brian

Total ballot papers admitted for this office
Formal Ballot papers
Informal Ballot papers

| declare the following elected:
* KOC, Tarik

Branch Divisional Assistant Secretary (1)

Candidates

PAVIC, Frank

FANTI, Luis

BROOK, Tony
FERNANDO, Rodney

Total ballot papers admitted for this office
Formal Ballot papers
Informal Ballot papers

| declare the following elected:
* PAVIC, Frank

Amit Kumar

Returning Officer

Telephone: 03 9285 7111
Email: IEBevents@aec.gov.au
21/12/2022

Final Votes
222
498
572

1,349
1,292
57

Final Votes

612
204
511

1,349
1,327
22

Final Votes

607
455

42
203

1,349
1,307
42

AEC

Australian Electoral Commission







