Australian Rail, Tram and Bus Industry Union ARTBIU - Victoria Branch DECLARATION OF RESULTS - E2022/65 - Stage 1 Contested Offices

Scheduled Election

The results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009* and the rules of the organisation are:

Tram and Bus Division	
VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED	
Total number of people on the roll of voters (a)	1,810
Number of voters issued with voting material	1,810
Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material	0
Total number of voting material packs issued	1,810
VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED	
Total number of envelopes/ballot papers returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b)	1,358
Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus)	5
Number of admitted envelopes that did not contain this ballot paper (minus)	4
COUNT	
Total ballot papers admitted to the count	1,349
LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL	
Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot	0
Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot	452
Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll of voters (b/a)	75 %

Branch Divisional President (1)

<u>Candidates</u>	Final Votes
BRAGANZA, Rupert	629
LORD, Brett	206
TOBSCHALL, Anthony	471
Total ballot papers admitted for this office	1,349
Formal Ballot papers	1,306
Informal Ballot papers	43

I declare the following elected:

• BRAGANZA, Rupert

Branch Divisional Vice President (1)	
<u>Candidates</u>	Final Votes
BAIRD, Mandy	222
DE LA SALLE, Natalie	498
ANTONOPOULOS, John	572
Total ballot papers admitted for this office	1,349
Formal Ballot papers	1,292
Informal Ballot papers	57
I declare the following elected: ANTONOPOULOS, John 	
Branch Divisional Secretary (1)	
<u>Candidates</u>	Final Votes
KOC, Tarik	612
GOODMAN, Trevor	204
PENZA, Brian	511
Total ballot papers admitted for this office	1,349
Formal Ballot papers	1,327
Informal Ballot papers	22

I declare the following elected:

• KOC, Tarik

Branch Divisional Assistant Secretary (1)

<u>Candidates</u>	Final Votes
PAVIC, Frank	607
FANTI, Luis	455
BROOK, Tony	42
FERNANDO, Rodney	203
Total ballot papers admitted for this office	1,349
Formal Ballot papers	1,307

Informal Ballot papers

I declare the following elected:

• PAVIC, Frank

Amit Kumar Returning Officer Telephone: 03 9285 7111 Email: IEBevents@aec.gov.au 21/12/2022



42